– Employees who retire or leave 
the employment of the City under honorable circumstances, with 
twenty (20) or more years of service as a firefighter shall convert 
accrued sick leave to a Retirement Health Savings (RHS) account, 
to a maximum of one thousand eight hundred / one thousand four 
hundred forty (1,800/1,440) hours of accumulated unused sick 
leave at the final hourly rate. The rate of conversion will be one 
hundred percent (100%) of any hours of accumulated unused sick 
leave for employees hired prior to June 17, 2013. For employees 
hired on or after June 17, 2013, the rate of conversion upon

[...]

pursuant to the Public Employee Disability Act (“PEDA”; 5 ILCS 
345/et.seq.). However, these same employees may be assigned to 
work Administrative Duty by the Fire Chief within their restrictions 
and capabilities.  Such Administrative Duty time tolls the one 
calendar year benefit under PEDA which is three hundred and 
sixty-five (365) calendar days. The analysis of the PEDA benefit 
will be determined by either an hourly or calendar day analysis to 
ensure that the employee gets the longest assessment of said 
PEDA benefit time if the PEDA leave is intermittent. For the 
purpose of hourly PEDA benefits the hours of work as outlined in

[...]

compensation purposes, the City shall: 

(a) fully compensate for time away from duty the maximum 
seven (7) twenty-four (24) hour shifts or fourteen (14) 
twelve (12) hour slots, or any combination of twelve 
(12) and twenty-four (24) hour slots up to a maximum of 
one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours off duty annually; 

(b) fully compensate for time away from duty to a maximum 
of fifteen (15) eight (8) hour days annually for those 
assigned to a forty (40) hour week; 

(c) fully compensate an employee of the armed forces 
reserve for up to one calendar year if called back to

[...]

hundred twenty (120) days prior to the anniversary date that it 
desires to modify this Agreement and shall specify in writing those 
proposals which it wishes to negotiate on. If either party notifies the 
other of its intent to modify this Agreement, the other party may 
indicate in writing one hundred five (105) days prior to the 
anniversary date of its desire to modify this Agreement and shall 
specify in writing those proposals which it wishes to negotiate on. In 
the event that such notice is given, negotiations shall begin not later 
than ninety (90) days prior to the anniversary date;